Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
cli X4 ER 91 see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

Senate Bill 44 Published
September 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 261

AN ACT to repeal 40.71 (2) (c); to amend 40.70 (5) (a) (intro. par.},
(b} and (c), (6) (a) and (7), 40.71 (2) (a}, (6) (b) and (c) and
40.99 (5) (e) 6; and to repeal and recreate 40.70 (4) of the statutes,
relating to the determination of state school aids on a current basis.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 40.70 (4) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

40,70 (4) YEAR TAKEN AS BASIS FOR STATISTICS. (a) The computation
of aids for all school districts shall be based on the current average daily
membership and teacher-pupil ratio of the district on the 3rd Friday in
September and the estimated budget for the current year of operation.
The estimated budget of the year of operation and the estimated required
tax levy rate shall be based on the equalized valuation of territory com-
priging the district as determined by the department of taxation for the
previous year. When the valuation of the district is increased or decreased
due to an alteration in school distriet boundaries hefore the 3rd Friday
in September, the estimated budget of the year of operation and the esti-
mated required tax levy rate shall be based on the equalized valuation of
territory comprising the altered district as determined by the department
of taxation for the previous year.

(b) Where a reorganization order is not effective under s. 40.025 (4)
due to litigation until after the 8rd Friday in September but before April
1 of the current fiscal school year, state aid for such district affected by
the reorganization order for the first year of operation shall be computed
after such order is effective using calculations by the state superintendent
of the average daily membership and teacher-pupil ratio for the area in
guch reorganized district to be made as if such district had been in exist-
ence on the 3rd Friday in September.

(¢) Adjustment of aids based on the actual operating cost shall be
made at the end of the fiscal sehool year.

SECTION 2. 40.70 (5) (a) (intro. par.), (b) and (¢), (6) (a) and
(7) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.70 () (a) (intro. par.) In basic aid districts which did levy a tax
of 3 mills or more in the year ﬁF}OP te thet in which the aids are granted
on the equalized valuation of the district for the year prior to the levy of
such tax, state aids for elementary pupils shall be paid as follows:

(b) High school aids shall be paid to basic districts operating high
schools at the rate of $40 per pupil in average daily membership during
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the previens current year in grades 9 thwreugh to 12 for both resident
and nonresident pupils, except as provided im under s. 40.71 (6) (e).
Aid paid on account of nonresident pupils shall be deducted from the non-
resident tuition claims made under s. 40.91 (4) and (5).

(¢) In union high school districts that meet the requirements of high
schools in a basic district the aid shall be $40 per pupil in average daily
membership during the previens current year in grades 9 theeugh fo 12
for both resident and nonresident pupils.

(6) (a) State aids shall be paid to integrated aid districts for both
elementary and high school resident pupils on the following basis: The
state shall provide a sum equal to the amount produced by applying the
required mill rate levied by the district on that equalized valuation indi-
cafed in sub. (5) (a) upon which the eligibility for receipt of aids is
determined up to 17 mills on the amount by which that equalized valua-
tion per resident pupil in average daily membership for the presious cur-
rent year not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily membership
per teacher is less than $33,000 in the year on which the aids paid in
1963-64 are based and $34,000 in the year on which the aids paid in
1964-65 and subsequent years are based and in such districts as levy the
required mill rate of 17 mills for operation the state aid shall include
the amount of the required operating costs in excess of the amount pro-
duced by such 17 mill levy, but in no case shall the state pay less than
$42 per resident elementary pupil in average daily membership and $55
per resident high school pupil in average daily membership, not exceed-
ing 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher. Aids under
thig subsection shall be payable only fo such integrated districts which
did levy a tax of 5 mills or more in the year prier to that in which the
aid is granted on the equalized valuation of the districts for the year prior
to the levy of such tax.

{7) (a) State aids shall be paid to each elementary school district
providing education from 1st grade to 8th grade or kindergarten to 8th
grade, in a sum equal to the amount produced by applying the required
mill rate levied in the elementary school districts on that equalized valua-
tion of the districts indieated in this section upon which eligibility for
receipt of aids is determined up te 17 mills, on the amount by which the
equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily membership for the

ine: current year in such elementary school distriet, not exceeding
25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher, is less than
$28,000 in the year on which the aids paid in 1963—64 are based and
228,500 in the year on which the aids paid in 1964-65 and subsequent
years are based if the elementary school district meets the reguirements
of s. 40.67 (2) (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and (g) 1, 8 and 4, and provided
such elementary district has been at some prior date a part of an inte-
grated school district, or employs not less than 4 teachers in the elemen-
tary school.

(b) In no case shall any elementary school district to which this sub-
section applies receive state aid of less than $42 per resident elementary
pupil in average daily membership, not exceeding 25 resident pupils in
average daily membership per teacher. Aids under this subsection shall
be payable only to those elementary school districts which levied a tax of
3 mills or more in the year prior to thet in which the aid is granted on
the basis of the equalized valuation of the district for the year prier to
the levy of the fax.

SECTION 3. 40.71 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.71 (2) (a) If a school board desires to have the school program
under its jurisdiction qualify for state aid on an integrated level, the
clerk of the school distriet shall file a request for such & classification with
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the state superintendent of public instruction on a form forms provided
by the department of publie imstrmetion on or before July 16 of each
year. The report with supporting evidence as filed shall set forth the pro-
gram which sxas will be in effect during the current school year prier to
Jualx 1. The department shall review the request for classification with
the supporting evidence and supervisory recommendations and determine
the aid classification level of the school district, which ghall be either basic
aid district or integrated aid district. State aid payable fo an integrated
aid district is the highest lewvel of state aid. Any sehool district about to
incur indebtedness may apply to the state superintendent for and he is
authorized to issue a certificate as to the eligibility of such district for the
highest level of state aid which certificate shall be conclusive as to such
eligibility for 80 days but not beyond Junhe 80 next succeeding. The depart-
ment shall notify the clerk of the school district of the classification so
determined on or before September 15 of the year of filing.

SECTION 4. 40.71 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

dSECTION 5. 40.71 (6) (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended to
read:

40.71 (6) (b) If the state superintendent is satisfied that the educa-
tional program of any union high school district meets the requirements
of 8. 40.67 (1), (2) (d), (f), (g) 2 and 3 and that the district did levy a
tax of 3 mills, or more in the year prior to that in which the aid is
granted on the equalized valuation of the district for the year prior to
the levy of such tax, the state superintendent shall grant in aids an
amount equal to the required mill levy made by the district up to 10 miils
on the amount by which the equalized valuation per resident pupil in
average daily membership up to 25 regident pupils in average daily mem-
bership per teacher is less than $70,000 in the year on which the aids paid
in 1963-64 are based and $72,000 in the year on which the aids paid in
1964-65 and subsequent years are based, but not less than $55 per resi-
dent pupil in average daily membership up to 25 resident pupils in aver-
age daily membership per teacher, State aids shall be paid on account of
nonresident union high school pupils at the rate of $55 per nonresident
in average daily membership which $55 shall be deducted from the non-
resident tuition claims under s. 40.91 (4) and (5).

(c) If the state superintendent is satisfied that the educational pro-
gram of any union high school district meefs the requirements of a high
school in a basic district and that the district did levy a tax of 3 mills, or
more, in the year prier o that in which the aid is granted on the equal-
ized valuation of the district for the year prior to the levy of such tax,
the state superintendent shall grant in aids an amount equal to the re-
quired mill levy made by the district up to 10 mills on the amount by which
the equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily membership up
to 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher is less than
$55,000, but not less than $40 per resident pupil in average daily mem-
bership up to 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher.
State aids shall be paid on account of nonresident union high school pupils
at the rate of $40 per nonresident in average daily membership which
?i()) sha('ill(gc)e deducted from the nonresident tuition claims under g. 40.91

an .

SECTION 6. 40.99 (5) (c) 6 of the statutes is amended to read:

40.99 (5) (c) 6. In school districts which have been newly altered,
created, re-established or recreated, computation of aids for the first year
shall be based on the average daily memberghip and the teacher-pupil ratio
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of the district for the 3rd sweek Friday in September and the summer
session just ended.

) .SECTION 7. No school district shall receive a lesser amount of state
aid in the 1965-66 school year than it received in the 1964-65 school year.

Approved September 2, 1965,
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